
 
Enquiries specific to 
Entertainment Licensing: 
 
Matthew Nelson 
Tel No: 0113 37 85337 
 

 
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance and Scrutiny 
Support 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel No: 0113 37 88657 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS, LS1 1UR ON 

 
TUESDAY, 13TH FEBRUARY, 2024 AT 10.00 AM 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
L Farley - Burmantofts and Richmond 

Hill; 

D Seary - Pudsey; 

Third Member TBC 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Please do not attend the meeting in person if you have symptoms of Covid 19 and please 
follow current public health advice to avoid passing the virus onto other people. 
 
We strive to ensure our public committee meetings are inclusive and accessible for all. If 
you are intending to observe a public meeting in-person, please advise us in advance by 
email (FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk) of any specific access requirements, or if you 
have a Personal Emergency Evacuation Plan (PEEP) that we need to consider. 
Please state the name, date, and start time of the committee meeting you will be 
observing and include your full name and contact details. 

Public Document Pack



 

B 
 

CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

The reason for confidentiality or exemption is stated on the agenda and on each of the reports in 
terms of Access to Information Procedure Rules 9.2 or 10.4(1) to (7). The number or numbers 
stated in the agenda and reports correspond to the reasons for exemption / confidentiality below: 
 
9.0  Confidential information – requirement to exclude public access 
9.1 The public must be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of 

the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that confidential 
information would be disclosed. Likewise, public access to reports, background papers, 
and minutes will also be excluded. 

 

9.2 Confidential information means 
(a)  information given to the Council by a Gov
[...]
ct of the 
above information. 

 
c) If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information 

 
2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 

rules, the press and the public will be 
excluded from that part of the hearing where 
Members will deliberate on each application 
as it is in the public interest to allow the 
Members to have a full and frank debate on 
the matter before them. 

 

 

4   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration 
 
 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes) 
 

 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

5   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

   HEARINGS 
 

 

6   
 

  CERTIFICATION OF FILMS – LEEDS INDIS FILM 
FESTIVAL 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Officer (Elections and Regulatory) which 
advises Members of an application for the 
certification of twenty-six films to be shown at The 
Pyramid Theatre, Leeds University Union, Lifton 
Place, Leeds, LS2 9JT and The Carriageworks 
Millennium Square, Electric Press, Leeds LS2 
3AD. The films will be shown as part of Leeds 
INDIs Film Festival, taking place between 23rd 
February and 25th February 2024. 
 

7 - 16 

7   
 

  REVIEW OF THE PREMISES LICENCE FOR 
BIEDRONKA, 225 ROUNDHAY ROAD, LEEDS, 
LS8 4HS 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Officer (Elections and Regulatory) which 
informs the Licensing Sub Committee that West 
Yorkshire Police has served on the Licensing 
Authority an application under Section 51 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 for a review of the premises 
licence in respect of Biedronka, 225 Roundhay 
Road, Leeds, LS8 4HS. 
 

17 - 
72 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 
 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete. 

 
 

 

   We strive to ensure our public committee meetings 
are inclusive and accessible for all. If you are 
intending to observe a public meeting in-person, 
please advise us in advance of any specific access 
requirements that we need to take into account by 
email (FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk). 
Please state the name, date and start time of the 
committee meeting you will be observing and 
include your full name and contact details. 
 

 

mailto:FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk


1 

Report of 

Report to 

Date: 

Subject: 

Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory 

Licensing Sub Committee 

Tuesday, 13th February 2024 

Certification of Films – Leeds INDIs Film Festival 

Are specific electoral Wards affected? 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Little London & Woodhouse 

   Yes No 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

Yes    No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In? Yes    No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? 
If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 
Appendix number: 

Yes    No 

Executive Summary 

To advise Members of an application for the certification of twenty-six films to be shown at 
The Pyramid Theatre, Leeds University Union, Lifton Place, Leeds, LS2 9JT and The 
Carriageworks Millennium Square, Electric Press, Leeds LS2 3AD. The films will be shown 
as part of Leeds INDIs Film Festival, taking place between 23rd February and 25th  
February 2024. 
1.0 Purpose of this Report 

1.1 This report informs Members with the background, history and issues of an 
application made under the Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”) for the certification of 
films that do not currently have a BBFC (British Board of Film Classification) 
certification. Finally, this report informs Members of the options available to them 
when considering an application for the certification of films. 

2.0 Background Information 

2.1 The Licensing Act 2003 applies to premises which provide film exhibitions. At 
present there are a total of 8 cinemas licensed in the Leeds district. 

2.2 The majority of films shown in cinemas will carry a certificate from the BBFC, the 
categories of which are as follows: 

Category U Universal. Suitable for all. 

A U film should be suitable for audiences aged four years and over, although it is 
impossible to predict what might upset any particular child. U films should be set 
within a positive framework and should offer reassuring counterbalances to any 
violence, threat or horror. 

Report author:  Samantha Longfellow-Peniket 

Telephone No:   0113 378 5029 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



2  

Ca
[...]
a film which has received certification 
from the BBFC. 

 
2.4  A copy of the current BBFC Classification Guidelines are available here.

Page 8

https://darkroom.bbfc.co.uk/original/a2109fba273d7dffc461f7c5c633ab3d:301f793713865776d4b4150fdc2f2971/bbfc-classification-guidelines.pdf


3 

3.0 

3.1 

3.2 

3.3 

3.4 

4.0 

4.1 

5.0 

5.1 

6.0 

6.1 

6.2 

7.0 

7.1 

Main Issues 

An application has been received from Leeds Young Film to have a total of 6 
feature length films  and 20 short films certified as they are not currently certified 
by the BBFC. The screening will take place at The Pyramid Theatre, Leeds 
University Union, Lifton Place, Leeds, LS2 9JT and The Carriageworks 
Millennium Square, Electric Press, Leeds LS2 3AD, between Friday 23rd  
February and Sunday 25th February 2024. 

A list detailing each film requesting certification can be found at Appendix A, 
which includes links to view the films online, a synopsis for each film and the 
applicant’s recommended classification. The published document includes 
redactions as the links supplied by the applicant direct the observer toward 
unclassified content and an original copy has been provided to Licensing Sub 
Committee Members in advance of the hearing. 

A representative from Leeds Young Film will be available via phone to answer 
any questions that the Licensing Sub Committee may have. 

To assist members with their deliberation officers of the Licensing Authority will 
aim to view each available film and provided comments in accordance with BBFC 
guidelines.  These comments will be available as a supplementary item nearer 
the hearing date. 

Implications for Council Policy and Governance 

There are no implications for Council policy and governance in respect of 
determining this application. 

Legal and Resource Implications 

There is no right of appeal to the Magistrates’ Court against the decision of the 
Licensing Sub Committee. 

Recommendations 

Members are requested to consider this request for the certification of the films as 
attached hereto. 

Members may take the decision to view any of the films prior to the issue of a 
Certificate. 

Options Available to Members 

The Licensing Authority has the authority to categories a film which is absent of a 
Certificate from the BBFC. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 11



P
age 12



P
age 13



P
age 14



P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Report of the Chief Officer Elections and Regulatory 
 
Report to the Licensing Sub Committee 
 
Date:  Tuesday 13 February 2024 
 
Subject: Review of the Premises Licence for Biedronka, 225 Roundhay Road, 

Leeds, LS8 4HS  
 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Gipton & Harehills 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:  

 

       
 
Executive Summary 
 
This report informs the Licensing Sub Committee that West Yorkshire Police has served on 
the Licensing Authority an application under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 for a 
review of the premises licence in respect of Biedronka, 225 Roundhay Road, Leeds, LS8 
4HS. 
 
The narrative of this report sets out the background of the premises licence, the relevant law 
and highlights the appropriate guidance to assist Members in reaching their decision. A 
recommendation is also made to Members that the premises licence is reviewed using their 
statutory powers. 
 
The grounds for review relate to a number of failed counterfeit and illicit tobacco test 
purchases by the premises between November 2017 and December 2023. During the same 
period large quantities of counterfeit and illicit tobacco have been seized from the premises 
and on one occasion, counterfeit contraception and perfumes were seized. 
 
The Licensing Authority is now under a duty to review the premises licence held by these 
premises. 

Report Author:  Mr Martyn Musson 
 
Tel:   0113 378 5029 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



 2 

1.0 Purpose of this Report 
 
1.1  This report informs the Members of the Licensing Sub Committee of an application 

 for a licence review made by West Yorkshire Police in respect of Biedronka, 225 
 Roundhay Road, Leeds, LS8 4HS. The application is made on the grounds of the 
 prevention of crime and disorder & public safety. 

  
1.2  The application can be found at Appendix A. 

 
1.3  In support of the application and at the time of submission, West Yorkshire Police 

 provided statements of West Yorkshire Trading Standards Officers.  Members’ 
 attention is drawn to Appendix B.  

 
2.0 Background Information 
 
2.1 This premises currently hold a Premises Licence issued on 16 October 2014 under 

the Licensing Act 2003. A copy of the existing licence is attached at Appendix A. 

2.2  In August 2015 applications were received to transfer the premises licence to Alan 
 Amiri and to change the Designated Premises Supervisor to Shoresh Mohammed. 
 The applications did not attract objections and they were granted as applied for. 

2.3 In February 2016 a review for this premises was sought by Leeds City Council’s 
 Entertainment Licensing Section for persistent breaches of the premises licence 
 conditions. The Licensing Sub Committee resolved not to revoke the licence. 

2.4 In February 2016 an application was received to change the Designated Premises 
 Supervisor to Alan Amiri. The application did not attract an objection and it was 
 granted  as applied for. 

2.5  In January 2017 an application for a full variation was received to amend the 
 premises opening hours to 24 hours a day. The application attracted an objection 
 from Environmental Protection and Sub Committee resolved to refuse the 
 application. 

2.6  In June 2019 an (invalid)
[...]
1 The Designated Premises Supervisor for the premises is Mr Alan Amiri. 
 
5.0 Location 
 
5.1 A map which identifies the location of the premises is attached at Appendix D. 
 
6.0 Main Issues 

6.1  Between November 2017 and December 2023 the premises have failed a number
 of test purchases by selling counterfeit and illicit tobacco.  The operations have 
 been carried out by West Yorkshire Police and West Yorkshire Trading Standards. 
 
6.2 During the same period large quantities of counterfeit and illicit tobacco have been 
 seized from the premises and on one occasion counterfeit contraception and 
 perfumes have been seized. 
 
6.3 The evidence obtained demonstrate those operating the premises are not promoting 
 the licensing objectives by being involved in serious criminality. 
 
7.0 Relevant Representations 
 
7.1 Under the Act representations can be received from responsible authorities and or 

other persons.  Representations must be relevant and, in the case of other people, 
must not be frivolous or vexatious.   

 

 
7.2 Representations in support of the review application sought by West Yorkshire 
 Police have been received from a Senior Liaison & Enforcement Officer on behalf 
 of Entertainment Licensing, Public Health and the Gipton & Harehills Ward 
 Councillors. 
 
7.3 Members’ attention is drawn to copies of the representations at Appendix E. 
 
  

Page 19



 4 

8.0 Cumulative Impact 
 
8.1 The Cumulative Impact Policy for Harehills was approved by the Licensing 
 Committee in October 2018. These premises do reside within the Harehills 
 Cumulative Impact Area. 
 
9.0 Matters Relevant to the Application 
 
9.1 Members of the Licensing Sub Committee must make decisions which are 

appropriate to the promotion of the licensing objectives which are: 
 

 the prevention of crime and disorder; 
 public safety; 
 the prevention of public nuisance; and 
 the protection of children from harm. 

 
9.2 In making their decision Members are obliged to hav

Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Tuesday, 13th February, 2024 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor L Farley in the Chair 

 Councillors D Seary and S Holroyd-Case 
 
1 Election of the Chair  
RESOLVED – To elect Cllr Luke Farley to the Chair for the duration of the meeting. 
 
2 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 
3 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
There were no exempt items. 
 
4 Late Items  
There were no late items. 
 
5 Declaration of Interests  
No declarations of interests were made at the meeting. 
 
6 Certification of Films – Leeds INDIs Film Festival  
The report of the Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory advised Members of an 
application for the certification of twenty-six films to be shown at The Pyramid 
Theatre, Leeds University Union, Lifton Place, Leeds, LS2 9JT and the 
Carriageworks, Millennium Square, Electric Press, Leeds, LS2 3AD.  
 
The Licensing Officer presented the application providing the following points: 

 The application was received from Leeds Young Film to have 6 feature length 
films and 20 short films certified as they are not currently certified by the 
BBFC. 

 The screening is to take place at the Pyramid Theatre at the Leeds University 
and the Carriageworks on Millennium Square between Friday 23rd February 
and Sunday 25th February 2024. 

 A list of the films requiring certification was appended to the report at 
Appendix A and included links to view the films online. A synopsis had been 
provided for each film along with the applicant’s recommended classification. 
The links had been redacted on the published agenda. 

 The BBFC had been made available for Members via a link in the report. 

 Supplementary information had been circulated which provided the comments 
of officers on the films. 

 
It was noted that officers had identified concerns and sought from the promoter any 
objection they may have to classify the following two films of 12A: 

 Johnny 

 Tomorrow May Rain 
 



Final Minutes 

The promoter was satisfied with those two films to be awarded with a 12A ratings, 
rather than the PG ratings initially recommended. 
 
RESOLVED – To apply the classification as requested, with the exceptions of 
‘Johnny’ and ‘Tomorrow May Rain’, which were classified as 12A. 
 
7 Review of the Premises Licence for Biedronka, 225 Roundhay Road, 
Leeds, LS8 4HS  
The report of the Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory, informed the Sub-
Committee that West Yorkshire Police had served on the Licensing Authority an 
application under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 for a review of the premises 
licence in respect of Biedronka, 225 Roundhay Road, Leeds, LS8 4HS. The 
application was made on the grounds of the prevention of crime and disorder and 
public safety. 
 
In attendance for the meeting were: 

 PC Neil Haywood, West Yorkshire Police – Review Applicant 

 Jason Bethell, West Yorkshire Trading Standards – Witness acting for West 
Yorkshire Police 

 Carmel Brennand, Entertainment Licensing – Representation in support of the 
review application 

 Councillor Asghar Ali, Local Ward Member – Representation in support of the 
review application 

 Chetna Patel, Public Health – Representation in support of the review 
application 

 Mr Alan Amiri, Licence Holder  

 Mr Aziz Ahmed, Refused Transferee 

 Goli Shaghouei – Independent Interpreter 
 
The Legal Officer set out the procedure for the review. 
 
The Licensing Officer presented the application providing the following information: 

 The application for the review was attached at Appendix A. 

 In support of the application and at the time of submission, West Yorkshire 
Police had provided statements of West Yorkshire Trading Standards 
Officers. These were attached to the report at Appendix B. 

 The history of the premises was included within the report at Paragraph 2. 

 The main issues to be considered were that between November 2017 and 
December 2023 the premises had failed a number of test purchases by selling 
counterfeit and illicit tobacco. The operation had been carried out by West 
Yorkshire Police and West Yorkshire Trading Standards. During the same 
period large quantities of counterfeit and illicit tobacco had been seized from 
the premises and on one occasion, counterfeit contraception and perfumes 
were seized. 

 Details of the premises licence were appended to the report at Appendix C. 

 A map identifying the location of the premises was attached at Appendix D. 

 Representations in support of the review had been received from 
Entertainment Licensing, Public Health, and the Gipton & Harehills Ward 
Councillors. Their representations were attached to the report at Appendix E. 



Final Minutes 

 Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 was provided for Members’ information 
at Appendix F. 

 Supplementary Information had also been provided by West Yorkshire Police. 
 

The Sub-Committee heard the following representations supporting the review of the 
premises licence: 
  
West Yorkshire Police along with their witness from West Yorkshire Trading 
Standards. 

 An application was made on 18th December 2023, on the grounds of crime 
and disorder and public safety. However, the police requested that the Sub-
Committee also consider the application on the grounds of the protection of 
children from harm. 

 The Harehills area is a designated Cumulative Impact Area (CIA) as it has a 
very high anti-social behaviour rate, crime rate and violent crime rate, where 
alcohol is a factor. The area also has a high number of hospital stays and 
ambulance call outs where alcohol is a factor. 

 This review was not for an isolated case but one of 12 submitted in the last 
few months. It was the view that many licensed premises operate in a similar 
way causing criminality across Harehills. As a result of this type of criminality 
the community suffers. 

 A number of agencies work together in this area to tackle the issues, and they 
want to send a strong message that this type of behaviour will not be 
tolerated. 

 Biedronka has been trading since 2017 and there have been a number of 
complaints. The officer from West Yorkshire Trading Standards listed the 
following actions: 

o November 2017, a complaint received in relation to illicit tobacco. A 
test purchase was made, and an illicit packet of cigarettes was 
purchased for less than the normal price. The day after an inspection 
was carried out and illicit tobacco and cigarettes were seized. Mr Amiri 
was present at the premises.  

o February 2018, another test purchase was made and again cigarettes 
were sold at below the normal price. Another investigation was carried 
out and another seizure was made. Mr Amiri was present and warned 
again about the sale of counterfeit tobacco and cigarettes. Also in 
2018, counterfeit perfumes and contraception were seized. 

o October 2023, a test purchase was carried out and illicit cigarettes sold 
well under the normal price, alluding to no duty paid. 

o On the 2nd November 2023 an inspection of the premises was 
undertaken with the seizure of cigarettes and rolling tobacco. Mr Amiri 
was present during the investigation and was warned that his licence 
may be under review unless he stopped selling illicit goods 
immediately. 

o On 12th December 2023 another test purchase was made, and 
cigarettes were sold for £4, well under the normal price. At the time of 
this test purchase the goods were being brought into the shop from a 
car parked at the front of the premises. Checks were made and the car 
was registered to Mr Amiri, who now seemed to be storing the illicit 
goods for sale in his car.  



Final Minutes 

 

 The Sub-Committee were advised that this was not minor criminality as the 
goods were smuggled across Europe by criminal gangs for vast amounts of 
profit. 

 This was not a few minor mistakes, but deliberate, wilful and illegal acts by the 
licence holder, who should not be trusted to hold a premises licence. 

 The act of using his car to store illicit goods was a deliberate act to hide the 
goods from the agencies. 

 These types of goods where the origin is unknown and safety credentials are 
not checked are dangerous, and for those who are going to the store to buy 
goods expect them to be safe. 

 It was the view that Mr Amiri was not a fit person to be a licence holder and 
both West Yorkshire Police and West Yorkshire Trading Standards called for 
a full revocation of the licence. 

 
Senior Liaison and Enforcement Officer on behalf of Entertainment Licensing. 

 The officer had been employed in Entertainment Licensing for 18 years and 
for most of that time had been responsible for the Harehills area. 

 The premises were licensed to sell alcohol since 2014. Mr Amiri had become 
the premises licence holder in August 2015 and the designated premises 
supervisor in February 2016. It was noted that to be a designated premises 
supervisor one must acquire a personal licence for which an exam has to be 
taken. It is expected that those who hold a personal licence would have a 
good understanding of the licensing objectives. 

 Entertainment Licensing had received the first complaint about the premises 
in July 2015 that the premises were opening beyond the permitted operating 
hours. In September 2015, the new premises licence was delivered, and it 
was explained that the authority was dealing with a complaint in relation to the 
premises opening after permitted hours. Whilst there the officer had requested 
to see the CCTV recording which was a condition of the premises licence. Mr 
Amiri admitted that the CCTV was not recording, and he was advised that this 
was a breach of the premises licence conditions and a serious offence. 

 6 more visits were undertaken by Entertainment Licensing and officers from 
other agencies. There had also been 4 warning letters over a five-month 
period. Mr Amiri was still not complying with conditions of his premises licence 
in relation to CCTV. 

 When the first review was applied for Mr Amiri only then realised the 
seriousness of the breach of his conditions. The officer visited two more times 
and was eventually able to access the CCTV recordings. However, a review 
date had been set for April 2016. 

 Mr Amiri had applied for a 24-hour opening in March 2017, which had been 
refused. 

 The test purchases and subsequent investigations and seizure of illicit goods 
presented as evidence by West Yorkshire Trading Standards was referred to 
by the officer who had been in attendance during the investigations. It was 
noted that the Senior Liaison and Enforcement Officer had again made Mr 
Amiri aware of his responsibilities in relation to his premises licence and as 
the designated premises supervisor. 



Final Minutes 

 During the investigations, the officer had requested to view CCTV footage and 
this time Mr Amiri was able to operate the system. However, it only covered 
28 days, not the required 31 days, and Mr Amiri was advised that this was an 
offence under S136 of the Act. 

 It was the view of the officer that selling illicit tobacco and cigarettes was bad 
enough, but to sell illicit contraception and perfumes showed that Mr Amiri 
had a lack of concern for his customers. 

 The officer had taken part in the multi-agency operation in Harehills and 
during this operation boxes and bags of illicit tobacco and cigarettes had been 
found under the counter. It was noted that Mr Amiri had arrived at the shop 
during the investigation and had blamed his staff for selling illicit items. As the 
officers were leaving the member of staff had said quietly to the Senior 
Liaison and Enforcement Officer that they had nothing to do with the stock. 

 On another visit it was noted that the CCTV was 9 minutes out, but Mr Amiri 
had not been able to rectify it as he was unable to operate the system. It was 
noted that this was an offence.  

 It was noted that Mr Amiri had also committed an offence under S57 of the 
Act by not displaying a copy of part A of the premises licence in the shop. 

 As part of the inspection on 2nd November 2023, the officer had advised Mr 
Amiri that his annual fee had not been paid and that this should be paid on the 
anniversary of the grant of the premises licence. If it was not paid, then the 
licence would be suspended.  Mr Amiri has had to be reminded of payment on 
several occasions. It was the view that this showed a lack of importance given 
to the licence. The licence was paid on 3rd November 2023. 

 A visit took place on 13th December 2023, during an investigation after a test 
purchase of illicit cigarettes had been made the day before. The officer noted 
that Part A was still not being displayed on the premises, however, the CCTV 
was showing 31 days recording as required. On another visit on 11th January 
2024, again it was noted that Part A was still not being displayed in the shop. 
Mr Amiri was told that he must comply with every condition when selling 
alcohol. 

 The officer informed the Sub-Committee that two reviews was unusual for a 
premises and that Mr Amiri was privileged to hold a premises licence, but with 
the licence comes responsibilities. Despite repeated advice, Mr Amiri had 
failed to comply with several laws and failed to uphold the licensing 
objectives. 

 
Officer from Public Health. 

 Evidence had been provided in relation to large quantities of illicit goods being 
sold at the premises, with several test purchases made.  

 The focus of the representation from Public Health was on the licensing 
objective; the protection of children from harm. 

 Reference was made to the alcohol data matrix used by Public Health, along 
with information and statistics for the Harehills area. It was noted that 
Harehills has a high number of looked after children in the area along with a 
large number of young people who are not in education, employment or 
training.  



Final Minutes 

 Evidence suggested that with so many premises licensed to sell alcohol in 
Harehills it normalises the behaviours caused by exposure of alcohol to 
children seeing this on a daily basis and it could impact their lives. 

 It was noted that a number of schools and GIPSIL, who work with vulnerable 
children, are in close proximity to the premises. 

 Speaking to people who live in the area, there was concern for children 
growing up in the area and the impact it would have on them in later life. 

 It was the view that licenced premises were not promoting the licensing 
objectives or cared about the community, who are their customers. 

 Selling illicit cigarettes and tobacco at cheap prices is not assisting those who 
want to stop smoking. 

 Leeds is a Marmot City, which looks to promote the best start in life for all 
children. It was the view of the officer that these premises and the licence 
holder were not promoting this initiative and that the licence should be 
revoked. 

 
Cllr Ali – Local Ward Councillor for Harehills and Gipton. 

 Near to these premises are several schools, the Bangladeshi Mosque, 
Bangladeshi Centre, and Women’s Centre. On an evening there can be up 
to 15,000 children and families using these facilities. Mr Amiri will know this 
as he has been the licence holder since 2017.  

 As the premises licence holder and designated premises supervisor, Mr Amiri 
is privileged and with that he has responsibilities to promote the licensing 
objectives. 

 Mr Amiri had showed no responsibility for what happens in his store and as a 
result, the Harehills community suffers. Mr Amiri has put profit before the 
community and public safety. 

 Evidence has been provided by a number of agencies and these are not 
minor mistakes. Mr Amiri has deliberately and wilfully tried to avoid detection. 

 In selling cigarettes for £4 well under the normal price of £14.50, Mr Amiri 
deprives the community, the health services and children through lost duty 
towards the community and health services. 

 Selling illegal and illicit goods where the safety of the products is unknown 
showed a lack of responsibility and concern for his customers. 

 Over the 7 years Mr Amiri has held the licence he has been provided with 
advice and given chances to do as requested. However, he had chosen not 
to, and even blamed an employee for selling the goods. Mr Amiri had not 
taken the warnings or the licensing objectives seriously. As an Elected 
Member of Gipton and Harehills, Cllr Ali requested the revocation of the 
licence. 

 
Mr Amiri presented his case and provided the following information with the help of 
the interpreter: 

 He apologised to the Sub-Committee saying that it was not him involved in 
selling. 

 The man who had been employed during the last investigation had now been 
dismissed. 

 He said he always asks for identification, and he has not sold alcohol to 
anyone underage.  



Final Minutes 

 He does not allow drunk people into the store. 

 He has never had to call the police to any incidents at his shop.  

 He does not allow anti-social behaviour near his shop. 

 He does take responsibility, in some cases he did not know about the goods 
being sold, his staff were selling them.  

 He had now learnt from this meeting about his full responsibility and now has 
the knowledge from this meeting. 

 He said again that he was sorry and would fully comply with whatever 
decision was made, and the rules. 

 
In response to questions from the Members the Sub-Committee were informed of the 
following: 

 Mr Amiri is not physically well.  He has pain in his knees, so he is only able to 
work 3-4 hours per day. He sits in his car to observe the shop. 

 Mr Amiri wished to transfer the premises licence to his friend. It was noted 
that this could not be done at this meeting. 

 Mr Amiri said that the car mentioned by the police was not his. However, the 
police said that they had checked the police database and Mr Amiri was the 
registered owner. The car had come to the attention of the police during a test 
purchase. They had not used a dog. 

 Mr Amiri said that it was him who stocked the shop. 

 When asked about his personal licence, Mr Amiri said he didn’t have one. 
However, Entertainment Licensing had checked, and a personal licence had 
been issued by Birmingham City Council. 

 
In summing up the police said there was evidence of illicit goods seized at the 
premises, but Mr Amiri says it was not him. However, Mr Amiri has said that he 
stocked the shop. Although, Mr Amiri has apologised, it was the view of the police 
that Mr Amiri had not taken responsibility as he was blaming others. 
 
The police found it concerning as to what type of licence Mr Amiri did have. They 
were of the view that there was a lack of control at the store and that Mr Amiri did not 
know how to correctly run a licensed premises. 
 
Mr Amiri in summing up said he would comply with rules and whatever the decision 
was, he would comply. 
 
In deliberations Members considered the following points: 

 Evidence of Trading Standards. 

 Goods hidden in a car. 

 Mr Amiri was only in the store for 3-4 hours per day. 

 Mr Amiri the only one responsible for stock. 

 Concern that Mr Amiri had been unable to understand the letters and 
warnings as he had required an interpreter at the meeting. 

 Breaches of the licence. 

 No improvement over several years. 

 Issues with CCTV 

 Disregard for the law. 



Final Minutes 

 The number of failed test purchases and the second review for these 
premises. 

 Organised crime in the area. 
 
RESOLVED – To revoke the premises licence. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded at 12:55   
 


